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BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCJATION
North American Conrt of Arbitration -ifor Spirt Panel

}

!
United Staies Anti-Doping Agency l
Claimagt,

AAA No. 30 190 00341 02
vs.
Duane Dickey,
Respondent.
DECISION

The United States Antidoping Ageasy (USADA), acting put

U.S.A. Cycling, the National Governing Body for the sport o'f oyclirig in the United States,

brought this proceeding sceking an order suspending the it, Duane Dickey, from
competition. The clam is based upon the report of a positivg dopinjg test. The Respondent’s
speci was tosted three tiraes: (1) sn initial screen on the “A” saf 1a Dy the laboratory for

controllbd subgiances; (2) upon & positive test on the first screen, a decond test on the “A” sample
to confifm or refuto the first, screening test; and (3) upon confirmatipn of the positive doping
result, mtonme“B"amphaﬁamﬁuwmdmeoﬁuo{mo ity for the respondent
to attend and observe the “B™ sample test. The respondent (Tlinod. attend the “B” sample

testing,
(Applleable Rules: ‘

While the Respondent [s an U.S. athlctc, this esting Jvas dorje at an international
compettion, under the auspices of the Unien Cycliste Intenﬁtional 1“UCT"), the International
Federation of which U.S.A. Cycling is a member, Consequqmy. it s the New UCT Antidoping
Examiration Regulations (effective July 1, 2001) (hereinafl “UCI Rogulations™), whi¢h control
the substantive consideration and disposition of this case. (JTnt ibit 1)

.

The facts not in dispute are that the Respondeat cm-q'.ewd the Vuclta de Guatemala
during Detober 2001. During the course of thas competition, specif{cally on October 28, 2001,
the Respondent was solocted for a doping control test. The peoim . identificd as coming from
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the respondent, aloag with 31 other sumples, wero all seat 10 | Institut Armand-Frappier, in f
Montreal, Canada, for testing (1he “Institute”), and received op No ber 9, 2001. The Institute

has been certified by the Intcrnational Olympio Committee (*IOC*), and is uscd by the UCl o
contuct antidoping tesis. The rosults of that testing were posjtive faf the substances
phéntenmine, boldenone and asndrolone. All of those substances ar¢ prohibited by the UCI
Regulations. The Respondent admits to having voluntarily taken phJ. ine during the course
of the competition, and that he did so for the purposo of providing him with oxtra energy in the
momnings, a period of time during which he had been foeling fircd .44 lethargic.

‘The respondent olaimed that while he took the phentermine i order to give himself more

energy, thathebadcheekodacondmsedvaaionoftheUSAl?A substance list taken from

the USADA web site, and that he did not see phentermine specifically identified. However, that

list is, on its face, not complete and does indicate that i :jhdhgthoseucomonas
the

i
]
!
)
!

caffeine, are generally prohibited. (Joint Exhibit 13) Moreoyer, the{lUSADA list specifically
directs athletes 1o the banned substance lists of their own it is not disputed that
phentermine is on the UCT prohibited list, which conwrols Joint Exhybit 2). The Respendent
denied any kmowledge of how the othor two substances boldenone #1d nandrolone came to be in

without his knowledge, Once sgain, the UCI Regulations control. USADA Protocols for
Olympic Movemen Testing, Aonex D, R33(c). Article 7 ofthe UG Regulations provides that
it is the affirmative duty of the sthlete “to ensure that they ther use any prohibited substance ...
nor permit any such substance ... to be used,” and that it not bajthe obligation of the
Jaboratory or the National Goveming Body to prove the so of ths produst, merely its
presence. (Scc, 8.2, Article 4). mTc

. The Hearing:

| Respondent was ably represeated by counscl, who cﬂllcd to Lﬁfy on behalf of
Rmpdndunwomlses,anupmwimwlabomory les,:mdammgingoﬁ‘merof
his local cycling club in Minneapolis.

" USADA prosented tescimony and documents safficiof to met its burden of proving a
pﬁmajaciecascofmmﬁdopingviohﬁon.merespondm ke that showing on several
grounds: _

L ﬁam“reremguhmiesinthcsamylejlhcd process in Guatemala;

2. That there were irregularitics in the inu'a-hbopmry of custody
documentation of the “A* specimen md “A™ runple j during the “A”
sample confirmation tening; and i

3 That the testing conducted by tho laboratory departe; from the standard operating
procedures of the lsboratory as certified to the IOC.

]
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For the easons that follow, the respondent failed o establish grrors a tha specimen collection,
the chain of custody, or the testing process.

Upon presenting his specimen for testing at the colleotion facility in Gustemala, the
Respondent was presented with a form 10 certify that all procedures 'vero properly carried out,
which lie signed. (Joint Exhibit 7) That form includes aplacéon which the respondent had the
opportunity to list any dovistions from proper procedare or any queg ions that he might have had
about that procedure. Although the Respondent testified that Mibeen tested a number of
times in the past in connection with sporting events, and ap geacrally to be familiar with
drug testing procedures (although claiming unfamilisrity wit Beregfbottles), he Histed no
reservations as to the procedure. That same form includod 3 place i¢: list any medications or
supplements taken by the respondeat and, although he admitted having taken phentermine, ho did
not list it When asked why he did not accuranely complote the form| he mercly statod that he
was tired, that ho wanted 1o Jeave the facility, and it just did fot enter into his thinking.

' {
‘Anicle 61 of the UCI Regulations spocifically prowd? that:
: The rider shall, by appending his signaturc, cofnﬁrm faat, subject to any comments

as in the first paragraph of this Article, the test was cunducted in accordance with
these Regulations hence excluding the possibility of #ay subsequent camplaint.

The respondent does not question the veracity of his signature on tht form or that it is, in fact,
the forrh he signed. He is, therefore, bound by the rule. In fifsther pint of fact, that form signed
by Respondent scts out a botle control aumber for the tamper proo: bottles used by UCI
for sample collection. The number of the specimen bottle specificd:pn the form is the same
bottle number that appoars on the control documeants used byjthe Ingfitute to identify the
specimen bottles tested. y|

'When the specimen bottles were received by the Instifute on November 9, 200, they
were agsigned internal, Iaborstory control numbers. In this instance the number assigned to

Responidents’ specimen was 0DV 1642(“A™ and “B"). USADA the Institute's chain of
custody log for the “A” and “B" specimen samples, a3 well 45 a corprehensive set of documents
which aot only tracked the preparation and testing of alliq by the laboratory

technicians (that is, samples taken from the original spccimen bottles), but provided the actusl
1eat regults as well. (USADA Exhibit 102) The only two i:i: ited by the Rospondent was
whether theve was adequate documentation to determinc a chsin of fustody of the alliquots

within fhe secure laboratory facility, and whether there was qcﬁlﬁ:g eatry in the ohgin of
custody for the original “A” specimen bottle on the second (or ation) test of the “A”

]
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The testing procedure applicable to this case are thosquecxfﬁad in the UCT Regulations,
as the competition was an international on¢ conducted under‘he aus;hm of UCI in Guatemala.
Neither U.S.A. Cycling nor USADA had any involvement in cither ti6 évent itsclf, the specimen

sample cpllection, or the conduct of the doping control pmcedmcs n‘r’ tho Tnstitute.

y mxsnoreqmmcntmtthClRegulauonathmJ;«ebe. goparate or gpecific
chain of log for alliquots, much less that it be on a single fo{m. Nevertheless, the
laboratody documents provided by USADA (USADA Exhibif 102) i acpanato
documenitation that established the identity of those laboratory tcchn;‘clm having custody of the
alliquots|while preparing and testing them for prohibited i from extraction from the
original en bottlcs to the insertion into the appropriate scicatiiic tosting apparatus. This
documerjtation was supported by testimony from xcpmennhyex of d:: Institute.

s to the supposedly conflicting entry on the hancmng ofthesfw' specimen during the
confirmdtion testing procedures, USADA catablished that there wwho conflict. Respondent's
clmmw based uponmenlrybyoneofmalnbmwtytedncmyhch carried po date or time
indi removal of the A" spoommﬁamtheseemdstoragesa&norofﬁm return. & was
established through the testmony of the Director of the ory énd of the technician whe
handled specmmboulemdpcnmdlymadethecmquuesh&n.thuthonpecmm
wis ed by two laboratory technicians. The first rcmoved the spEimen bottle from the safe

(and the appropriate entry) and 100k one alliquot. He ien off the specimen bottle
to the nd teohmcmnwhoextucued additional alliquots for sepaite testing, The second
technicidn made an entry on the log to show her custody of ths Speo;&nen bottle and the extraction
ofthe iquots. Tmmmmtaedmdyfor&emm*ofMgﬂhqm& from the

botﬂw Upon completion of that task, sha roturned the ba tle to tho original technician,
whoim placeddxespccnncnbackmtheufoanddulynomdthc and time of having done

ﬂxeseeondmhmcxmdldmtrmvoormﬁt bottle, she was not called
upontofnakosm‘.hmmw

eapondentnucd a second question about that same entry, ¢laiming that the log did
.uppmdtobeatxmeemy,mdﬂmnconﬂicwd‘ ith th: entry by the first
ign. Through the testimony of the Diroctor of the v and of the technician whose

entry was question, it was established that the laboratory y log coven all the -
specimens received in any given lot. In this case, all 52 ens, :n 104 bottles, from the
Vuelta de Guatemala were covered by the same log. The linc immediately preceding

ion, was made by the same technician a3 made the entry|in question. The techmician
tcstiﬂedmatshehadmadcnnenminenwﬂngthcducof ing of that, difforent, specimen
and had o correct it. However, as there was no additional on|that line to do so, her
handwriting epillcd over to the following line. While the ork may have boen slightly
messy a4 a result of the corrections, those conrections as explained uhder oath by the employees
of the Institute, do not constitute oven a “raindr irrcgularity” ;nquhnnofcumdy
documentation. The corrections were appropriately done so;gsboaqﬁmthmhe log itself was
accurate, The laboratory technician was present and testified at the heaning s to the security and

Nl o
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appropriateness of the acrual chain of custody of the “A" spacimen h_‘thle and the alliqu_ots taken
therefrom and it is the actual chain of custody, not the documents, W'Tlnich is the controlling
question. : .
The Teitine Procedures; |
‘ i
Respondent questioned whether the Institute deviaicd from ité own 5 andard opcrating procedures
in testing theq Respondent's specimen. In doing so, the mponhﬁnt in:‘.xplicably focused on the
conduct of the phentormine testing by the Institate. While UCI Regylations provide! that an 10C
certified laboratory will be presumed to have complied with its appriived operating procedures,
USADA neverthcless presented evidence to affirmatively address th’ls challmge. The evidence
esuablished that the Institute did follow its procedures in conductingt:he tests. Indeed, when
directly, asked, the expart witness proffered by the Respondent agrec)i that he had no question in
his mind that the Respondent’s specimen contained pheaterminc. Moreover, the Respondent
confesscd to having taken phentermine. Thereforo, not oaly are thelmuliple laboratory results
demonttrating the presencc of phentermine thereby confirmeg, but the UCI Regulations
specifi¢ally state that an admission of use shall be weated as comstituting a positive test for the
substarice. (UCI Article 134) ! :

- |
; !
The Panel was called on to apply the UCI code in considering this of the case. The

appropriate scctions arc found in Chapter VIII of the UCY Regulatiofis, Disciplinary Procedures.
Specifically, Article 124 provides: '

‘Within the limits set by the present regulations, the penalties
 proportionate with the offence committed, taking t of’poth the specific details of
‘the cage in hand end the characteristics of cyclc sport and its various disciplines.
Therefore the following elemants, inter alia, will be c? ; :
+  ‘The circumatances surrounding the offencs, !
' The character, age and experience of the irans r,

The gravity of the consequences of the penalty fofhis ial, sporting and economic
position,

The risk to a professional career,

The rider’s normal discipline and programme, pasti as rcgards the length of the
season for that discipline and the number and i of the cvents.

'Articl:e 11: “Accredited laboratories shall be presumed to have m;ed out the control and
monitgring procedures in accordance with the rules and standard prictice and the teats of samples
in accordsnee with scceptable current scientific standards. Thesc jons may bé
overtumed by proof to the contrary, but the laboratory shall not in the first instance be required to
provethat it has carricd out the procodures and tests in amﬁhnce ' th normal practice and
standards.” : l
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'i'nh‘ng into account the Respondent’s age, competitive level, pagt history, and alf the
other factors in this case, it i¢ the finding of the Panel that Respondent be sugpended from U.S.A.

Cycling and UCI sanctioned compesitions for a period of time through and including Monday,
September 1, 2003,

The administrative fees and expenses of the American Arbitration Association and the
compensation and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne by USADA.

The parties myst each bear their own legal costs.
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